Amendment No. 4
to
Interlocal Cooperation Agreement
No. NI15000005
for
Social Services
between
AUSTIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
and the

CITY OF AUSTIN
(Parent Support Specialists)

This Fourth Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement identified as Agreement Number Ni15000005 is
made by and between the City of Austin (City), a Texas home-rule municipal corporation, and the
Austin Independent School District (AISD).

The City and AISD hereby agree to the Agreement revisions listed below:

1.0 The total Agreement amount is recapped below:

Agreement Total
Term Change Agreement
Amount Amount
Original Term: Nov. 1, 2014 - Dec. 31, 2015 $ 1,250,000
Amendment No. 1: Modify Program Budget and Narrative $0 $ 1,250,000

Amendment No. 2: Extend Agreement Period to 12/31/2016
and Add Funds to Agreement $684,000 $1,934,000
(Jan. 1, 2016 — Dec. 31, 2016)

Amendment No. 3: Extend Agreement Period to 12/31/2017
and Add Funds to Agreement $1,282,485 | § 3,216,485
(Jan. 1, 2017 - Dec. 31, 2017)

Amendment No. 4: Modify Program Budget and Narrative $0 $ 3,216,485

2.0 The following changes have been made to the Agreement EXHIBITS:

Exhibit B.1 -- Program Budget and Narrative is deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new
Exhibit B.1 -- Program Budget and Narrative. [Revised 10/52017).

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this Agreement.

Social Services Agreement Amendment No. 4 Page 1 0of 2



4.0 Based on the criteria in the City's Living Wage Resolution #020508-81, tha Living Wage
requirement does not apply to this Agreament.

5.0 By signing this Fourth Amendment, AISD certifies that AISD and iis principals are not
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as
indicated by the Exclusion records faund at SAM.gov, the Siata of Texas, or the Cliy.

6.0 All other Agreamant tarms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES afilxed below, this Fourth Amendment Is hereby incorporaled inlo and made a
part of the above-referenced Agreement.

GRANTEE CITY OF AUSTIN

SngamD CA’ SIgnalum!

AUSTIN INDEPEND ooL Sara Hensley, Interim Assistant City Manager
DISTRICT % :; Austin e

Paul Cnez, Superintendent x 1088

1111 West Sixth Strest Austin, TX 78767

:fi.'”“‘/’?/’?%/n owe_12/12] /1

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM
la?a; 7

Social Senvices Agreemani Amendmant No. 4 Page20f2



Austin Independent School District Parent Support Specialists

Program Budget and Narrative

Program Start  01/01/2017
Program End  12/31/2017

City Share Other Total
Salary plus Benefits $1,273,485.00 $1,277,485.00 $2,550,970.00
General Operations Expenses $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00
Program Subcontractors $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Staff Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Conferences $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Operations SubTotal $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00
Food and Beverages for Clienis $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
Financial Direct Assistance to Clienis $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Assistance Please Specify Please Specify Please Specify
Other Assistance Amonmnt $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Direct Assistance SubTotal $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
Capital Quilay Amount $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $1,282,485.00 $1,277,485.00 $2,559,970.00

Detailed Budget Narrative
Salaries plus

Salaries, benefits, retirement, and employment taxes for programmatic and administrative siaff related 10 the Parent Support Specialists
program,

General Op Expenses

Translation services and related expenses

Program Subcontractors
Staff Travel
Conferences

Food and Beverage
Refreshments for youth and/or aduls clients.

Financial Assistance
Other Assistance

Capital Outlay

Created 10/5/2017 3:22:00 PM Last Modified, If Applicable

S——— T T T e ———r——

Exhibit B.1 - Program Budget and Narrative

e T Y S e T T T e

Page 1 af 7



Amendment No. 3
to
interlocal Cooperation AgreementNo. NI15000005
for
Social Services
between
AUSTIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
and the

CITY OF AUSTIN
(Parent Support Specialists)

This Third Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement identified as Agreement Number NI15000005 is
made by and between the City of Austin (City), a Texas home-rule municipal corporation, and the
Austin Independent School District (AISD).

The City and AISD hereby agree to the Agreement revisions listed below:
1.0 The total amount for this Third Amendment to the Agreement is One Million Two Hundred

Eighty Two Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Five dollars ($1,282,485). The total contracted
amount is recapped below:

| Term AR Total Agreement
shange Amount
Amount
Original Term: Nov. 1, 2014 — Dec. 31, 2015 n/a $ 1,250,000
Amendment No. 1: Modify Program Budget and
Narrative n/a L $1,250,000
(Nov. 1, 2014 —- Dec. 31, 2015)
Amendment No. 2: Extend Agreement Period
to 12/31/2016 and Add
Funds to Agreement $684,000 $1,934,000
(Jan. 1, 2016 — Dec. 31, 2016)
Amendment No. 3: Extend Agreement Period
to 12/31/2017 and Add
Funds to Agreement ¥ 282,400 $3,216,485
(Jan. 1, 2017 — Dec. 31, 2017)

2.0 The following changes have been made to the Agreement EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A.1 -- Program Work Statement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new
Exhibit A.1 - Program Work Statement. [Revised 12/29/2016).

Exhibit A.2 -- Program Performance Measures is deleted in its entirety and replaced with a
new Exhibit A.2 -- Program Performance Measures. [Revised 12/8/2016].
Social Services Contract Amendment No. 3 Page 1 of 2




Exhibit B.1 ~ Program Budget and Narrative is delsted in ils entirely and raplaced with a new

Exhibit B.1 - Program Budpget and Narrative. [Revisad 12/3/2016].

3.0 Section 4.1 [Contract Amount] Is hereby amended by deleting “$684,000" and replacing it
with "§$1,282,485."

4.0 MBE/WBE goals were nol established for this Agreement.

5.0 Basad on the crileria in the Cily's Living Wage Resolution #020509-91, the Living Wage
requirement does not apply to this Agreement.

6.0 By signing this Third Amendment, AISD cerlifies that AISD and iis principals ara not
currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as
indicated by the Exclusion records found at SAM.gov, the State of Texas, or the City.

7.0 All other Agreement lerms and condilions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Third Amendment is hereby Incorporated inlo and mada a
part of the above-referenced contract.

CONTRACTOR ' CITY OF AUSTIN
Signalyre:

AUSTIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL Berl luwssistam City Manager
DISTRICT City of A
Kendsil Pace, Board Chair PO Box 1088
1111 Wesl Sixth Sireet Austin, TX 78767
Austin, TX 76703
Date: )_/U b/ / 7 Date: @3\/0\5\’/ ’ 1

;i

Soclal Sarvices Contracl Amendment No. 3 Paga 20f2



Austin Independent School District Parent Support Specialists

Program Work Statement
Contract Start Date 1112014 Contract End Date 12/31/2017

Program Goals And Objectives

Benefit to the City of Austin: One of the City's strategic priorities is to be a “Healthy, Safe, and Family-Friendly City".
Furthermore, the Business Plan of the Health and Human Services Department include the goals: “Assist People in Achieving
Stability and Seli-Sufficiency” and “Improve Matemnal, Child and Adolescent Health Qutcomes”.

Austin |1SD Parent Support Specialists (PSS) support the City's priority and goals by working to develop positive relationships
with parents and families, and connect them to family-friendly schools. PSS have experience working with families, social
services, and community education. The PSS have three major goals:

1)Develop and Promote Family-Friendly Schools
2)Facilitate and Promote Parent Education and Conduct Communications and Qutreach
3)Develop Parent Leaders / PTA

AISD utllizes PSS 1o refer students and their families to City/County resources and to collaborate with social service
community partners. PSS are charged with:

a)Being a link between the school and City/County service providers using an Integrated services meodel approach that
improves the quality of life of families.

b)Facilitating and providing leadership in the referral pracess to assure a continuum of City /County services for children,
families and community members within a school neighborhood.

¢)Cultivating partnerships with City/County social service providers in the following areas: health, mental health, basic needs,
housing assistance and financial assistance.

Program Clients Served

PSS are primarily tasked with working with the families, guardians, and community members of their campus and
neighborhood. When necessary, PSS will also work with the students on their campus in order to connect them with family-
cenlered services or lo better serve the parent or guardian. PSS document all families served in AISD's district data system.
All city funded PSS are placed at Title 1 schools.

Approved Client Eligibility Exception:

An exception to the City of Austin Client Eligibility and Residency Documentation Requirements is approved under this
contract,

AlSD intenfionally targets schools for services that are Title 1 schools, which are designated by the United States Depariment
of Education based on high concentrations of low-income families. PSS do not collect specific family income for all parents
and clients served. All family members of students on a designated campus are potentially eligible to be served with PSS
services. Similarly, students must reside within the City of Austin and/or Travis County to attend an Austin ISD campus. This
varification is determined and maintained by Austin ISD school officials. All clients reported to the City of Austin will reside
within the City of Austin and/or Travis Counly jurisdiction because PSS Is only serving families that have students in schools
within Austin [SD with City of Austin funding.

Program Services And Delivery

1)Develop and Promote Family-Friendly Schools -PSS organize and conduct parent trainings to help parents navigate school
systems; organize meetings to disseminate information and to gather input from them; and provide resources and referrals
for AISD academic, social service and other support services as well as City resources.

2)Facilitate and Promote Parent Education and Conduct Communications and Outreach -
PSS connect schools to parents and connect those parents to education and social service support resources via
multicultural cutreach efforts in collaboration with both district and City departments.

3)Develop Parent Leaders / PTA - PSS identify, develop and engage parent leaders and connect them to leadership
opporiunities at the schoo! and within the District. They support and participate In Parent Teacher (Student) Associations

{PTA and PTSA) and Austin Council of PTAs.
In addition, PSS provide training for parents to become civically engaged in their community.

Created 12:8:2016 4:26:00 PM Last Modified, If Applicable 12/29/2016 10:34:00 AM

Exhibit A.1 Program Work Statement Page 1 of 2



Austin Independent School District Parent Support Specialists

Program Work Statement
Contract Start Date 11/1/2014 Contract End Date 1213112017

System for Collecting and Reporting Program Data

A1SD has several integrated student data systems that track student academic performance, demographic data, discipline
data, and school-based interventions. PSS also keep track of parent contact and when parents are connected with resources
through one of these systems, as well as through other documentation such as sign-in sheets and paper referral forms. As
part of this grant, the District hopes to leam ways to expand its data collection and evaluation.

Performance Evaluation

AISD will use the above described data systems to compile and moenitor data en an ongoing basis. AISD staff in the Parent
Support Office will work closely with AISD staff in the Department of Office of Research and Evaluation to ensure that
performance measures are accurately tracked and are an effective gauge for measuring client outcomes.

Quality Improvement

Parent surveys are provided to all AISD parent and guardians, which include questions about parent access to PSS,
utilization of PSS services, and post-service satisfaction if services were utilized. PSS will also implement surveys lo parenis
who have accessed services to measure for increased knowledge or skills.

PSS attend monthly professional development sessions during the school calendar year to improve their skills in assisting
families with educational, social, and health services,

Service Coordination with Other Agencies

PSS work closely with campus-based staff through Child Study Teams, Family Resource Cenfers, and Neighbarhood
Centers, as well as work with licensed mental health service providers and District and City Soctal Workers to refer and
recelve clients in order to provide comprehensive services, minimize duplication of effort, and cover gaps in services.

PSS work and coordinate with other services offered on their campus. PSS also work with staff from Communities in Schools,
after school programs, and other oulside organizations in order to provide wrap-around services to parents and community
members. For many campuses, PSS are also responsible for recruiting families for campus teams that require parental
engagement. PSSs are trained to use Youth Service Mapping,a district-developed system, in order fo identify campus and
potential community partners from the City, County and State.

Service Collaboration with Other Agencies

Not applicable - This agreement is not a formal collaborative as defined by the City of Austin.

Community Planning Activities

One of the roles of the AISD Parent Support Office is to be a conduit for Non-Profit Organizations / Partners. This includes
establishing relationships with local and national non-profit organizations and service providers, and serving as a bridge to the
AISD community. With collaborative planning, outreach, coordination and guidance, the office maximizes the reach and
efficacy of resources.

Created [2/8:2016 4:26:00 PM Last Modified, If Applicable 12/29/2016 10:34:00 AM

Exhibit A.1 Program Work Statement Page 2 of 2



Austin Independent School District

Program Performance Measures

Contract Start Contract End Period Performance Start
11/1/2014 12/31/2017 11172017
Outputs

OP  Output Measure
#  Description

1  Total Number of Unduplicated Clients Served

Creased: 12/8/2016 4:09:00 PM Last Modified, If Applicable:

Exhibit A.2 Program Performance Measures

Parent Support Specialists

Period Performance End
12/31/2017

Period Goal
City Other Total

5125 5125 10250

Page I of 2



Austin Independent School District Parent Support Specialists

Program Performance Measures

Contract Start Contract End Period Performance Start Period Performance End
11112014 12/31/2017 1112017 1213112017
Outcomes i
OC  Outcome Measure Program
Item  Description Goal
1 Num Number of individuals who complete an educational program that improves their knowledge 8200
1Den  Number of individuals participating in the educational program 10250
1 Rate Percent of individuals who complete an educational program and demonstrate improved 80
knowledge
2 Num Number of individuals demonstrating improved life skill(s) 8200
2Den  Number of individuals participating in the activity 10250
2 Rale Percent of individuals who demonstrate improved life skills 80

Creared: 12/8/2016 4:.09:00 PM Last Modified, If Applicable:

Exhibit A.2 Program Performance Measures Page 2 of 2



Austin Independent School District

Program Budget and Narrative

City Share

Salary plus Bencfits $1,278,485.00

General Operations Expenses $0.00
Program Subcontractors $0.00
Staff Travel $0.00
Conferences $0.00
Operations SubTotal $0.00
Foad and Beverages for Clients $4,000.00
Financial Direct Assistance to Clients $0.00
Other Assistance Please Specify

Other Assistance Amount $0.00
Direct Assistance SubToral $4,000.00
Cupiral Outlay Amount $0.00

Total $1,282,485.00

Detailed Budget Narrative

Salaries plus Benefits

Salaries, benefits, retirement, and emplovment taxes.
General Op Expenses

Program Subcontructors

Staff Travel

Conferences

Food and Beverage
Refreshments for youth and/or adult clients

Financial Assistance
Other Assistunce

Capital Outlay

Created [12/8/2016 4:15.00 PM

Parent Support Specialists

Program Start 17172017
Program End  12/31/2017

Other Total

$1,277,485.00 $2,555,870.00
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $4,000.00

$0.00 $0.00

Please Specify Ptease Specify

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $4,000.00

$0.00 $0.00
$1,277,485.00 $2,559,970.00

Last Modified, If Applicable 12/9/2016 9:45:00 AM

ey =

Exhibit B.1 - Program Budget and Narrative

SroE

A

Page 1 0of 1



Amendment No. 2
to
Interlocal Cooperation Agreement
No. NI15000005
for
Social Services
between
AUSTIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
and the

CITY OF AUSTIN
(Parent Support Specialists)

1.0 This second amendment (Second Amendment) to the Interlocal Agreement is made by and
between the City of Austin (City), a Texas home-rule municipal corporation and the Austin
Independent School District (AISD). The parties agree as follows:

2.0 The total amount for this Second Amendment to the Agreement is Six Hundred Eighty-Four
Thousand dollars ($684,000). The total Agreement amount is recapped below:

Agreement
Term Change Total Agreement
Amount
Amount
Original Term: Nov. 1, 2014 — Dec. 31, 2015 n/a $ 1,250,000
Amendment No. 1: Modify Program Budget and
Narrative n/a $ 1,250,000
(Nov. 1, 2014 — Dec. 31, 2015)
Amendment No. 2: Extend Agreement Period
to 12/31/2016 and Add
Funds to Agreement $684,000 $1,934,000
(Jan. 1, 2016 — Dec. 31, 2016)

3.0 The following changes have been made to the original contract EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A.1 -- Program Work Statement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new
Exhibit A.1 -- Program Work Statement. [Revised 1/29/2016]

Exhibit A.2 -- Program Performance Measures is deleted in its entirety and replaced with a
new Exhibit A.2 -- Program Performance Measures. [Revised 1/21/2016)

Exhibit B.1 -- Program Budget and Narrative is deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new
Exhibit B.1 -- Program Budget and Narrative. [Revised 1/22/2016]

4.0 Sections 1.1 [Engagement of the Contractor], 1.2 [Responsibilities of the Contractor], 3.1
[Contractor’s Obligations] have been modified by replacing any reference to

Social Services Contract Amendment No. 2 Page 1 of 3



5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

11.0

12.0

13.0

14.0

15.0

“Exhibit A.1 Program Work Statement” with “Contract Exhibits”.

Section 4.1 [Contract Amount] is hereby amended by deleting “$1,250,000” and replacing it
with “684,000”

Section 4.2 [Requests for Payment] is hereby amended by adding the following after the
second sentence:

If the fifteenth (15") calendar day falls on a weekend or holiday, as outlined in Section
8.24, the deadline to submit the payment request and expenditure report is extended to no
later than 5:00 p.m. Central Time of the first (1*) weekday immediately following the
weekend or holiday. ’

Section 4.6 [Financial Terms] is hereby amended as follows: (1) 4.6.3 is renumbered as 4.6.2;
(2) 4.6.4 is renumbered as 4.6.3; (3) 4.7.5 is renumbered as 4.6.4; and (4) 4.7.6 is renumbered
as 4.6.5.

Section 4.12.9 [Right To Audit By Office of City Auditor] is hereby amended as follows: (1)
4.12.9 is renumbered as 4.7; (2) 4.12.9.1 is renumbered as 4.7.1; and (3) 4.12.9.2 is renumbered
as 4.7.2.

Section 6.1.1.12 [Insurance- General Requirements] is hereby added to the Agreement after
section 6.1.1.11 with the following:

AISD must maintain and make available to the City, upon request, certificates of insurance for all
Subcontractors.

Section 8.1 [Criminal Background Checks] is hereby amended by deleting and replacing it with
the following:

AISD and its Subcontractor(s) agree to perform a criminal background check on individuals
providing direct client service in programs designed for children under eighteen (18) years of age,
seniors 55 years of age and older, or persons with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities
(IDD). AISD shall not assign or allow an individual to provide direct client service in programs
designed for children under eighteen (18) years of age, seniors 55 years of age and older, or
persons with IDD if the individual would be barred from contact under the applicable program
rules established by Title 40 of the Texas Administrative Code.

Section 8.7 [Notices] is hereby amended by: (1) deleting “Dr. Rosamaria Murillo” and replacing it
with “Kymberley Maddox”; (2) deleting “7201 Levander Loop, Bldg. C” and replacing it with “7201
Levander Loop, Bldg. E”; and (3) deleting “Carlos Rivera” and replacing it with “Shannon Jones”.

MBE/WBE goals were not established for this Contract.

Based on the criteria in the City of Austin Living Wage Resolution #020509-91, the Living
Wage requirement does not apply to this Contract.

By signing this Second Amendment, AISD certifies that AISD and its principals are not

currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as
indicated by the Exclusion records found at SAM.gov, the State of Texas, or the City of
Austin.

All other Contract terms and conditions remain the same.

Social Services Contract Amendment No. 2 Page 2 of 3



BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Second Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a
part of the above-referenced contract.

c OR cIry UST

Signature:

AUSTIN INDR DENT SCHOOL

DISTRICT

Paul Cruz, Superintendent PO Box 1088
1111 West Sixth Street "OVED AS 2 E ;L -on  Austin, TX 78767
Austin, TX 78703 3%} buelit

Date: __| Iﬂg“{a Date: &5!%1‘/ / le

Signature:

AUSTIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTRICT

Kendall Pace, Board President

1111 W. Sixth Street

Austin, TX 78703

Social Services Contract Amendment No. 2 Page 30f3



Austin Independent School District Parent Support

Program Work Statement

Contract Start Date 11/1/2014 Contract End Date 12/31/2016

Program Goals And Objectives

Benefit to the City of Austin: One of the City’s strategic priorities is to be a “Healthy, Safe, and Family-Friendly City”.
Furthermore, the Business Plan of the Health and Human Services Department include the goals: “Assist People in
Achieving Stability and Self-Sufficiency” and “Improve Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Outcomes”.

This Agreement for Parent Support Services promotes the City’s priority and goals and benefits the citizens of Austin by:

Austin ISD Parent Support Specialists (PSS) work to develop positive relationships with parents and families, and connect
them to family-friendly schools. PSS are expected to have experience working with families, social services, and community
education. Training is provided to PSS to assist families with educational, social, and health services. The PSS have three
major goals:

1) Develop and Promote Family-Friendly Schools -Parent Support Specialists organize and conduct parent training to help
parents navigate school systems; organize meetings to disseminate information and to gather input from them; and provide
resources and referrals for academic, social service and other support.

2) Facilitate and Promote Parent Education and Conduct Communications and Outreach -
Parent Support Specialists connect schools to parents and connect those parents to education and social service support
resources via multicultural outreach efforts.

3) Develop Parent Leaders / PTA -

Parent Support Specialists identify, develop and engage parent leaders and connect them to leadership opportunities at the
school and within the District. They support and participate in Parent Teacher (Student) Associations (PTA and PTSA) and
Austin Council of PTAs.

AISD relies on their Parent Support Specialists to refer students and their families to city/county resources and to collaborate
with social service community partners. Parent Support Specialists are charged with:

*Being a link between the school and city/county service providers using an integrated services model approach that
improves the quality of life of all families.

sFacilitating and providing leadership in the referral process to assure a continuum of city /county services for children,
families and community members within a school neighborhood.

*Cultivating partnerships with city/county social service providers in the following areas: health, mental health, basic needs,
housing assistance and financial assistance.

Program Clients Served

The Parent Support Specialist is primarily tasked with working with the families, guardians, and communities of their campus
and neighborhood. When necessary, PSS will also work with the campus students in order to connect them with family-
centered services or to better serve the parent or guardian.

Program Services And Delivery

1) Develop and Promote Family-Friendly Schools -Parent Support Specialists organize and conduct parent training to help
parents navigate school systems; organize meetings to disseminate information and to gather input from them; and provide
resources and referrals for academic, social service and other support.

2) Facilitate and Promote Parent Education and Conduct Communications and Outreach -
Parent Support Specialists connect schools to parents and connect those parents to education and social service support
resources via multicultural outreach efforts.

3) Develop Parent Leaders / PTA -

Parent Support Specialists identify, develop and engage parent leaders and connect them to leadership opportunities at the
school and within the District. They support and participate in Parent Teacher (Student) Assaciations (PTA and PTSA) and
Austin Council of PTAs.

Created 1/21/2016 9:58:00 AM Last Modified, If Applicable 1/29/2016 11:26:00 AM

Exhibit A.1 Program Work Statement Page 1 of 2



Austin Independent School District Parent Support

Program Work Statement

Contract Start Date 11/1/2014 Contract End Date 12/31/2016

System for Collecting and Reporting Program Data

Student data systems (TEAMS, DEEDS, eCST- AISD software programs that track student grades, performance,
demographic data, discipline data, etc.). PSS also keep track of parent contact and connecting parents with resources
through sign-in sheets and paper referral forms. As part of this grant, the District hopes to leam ways to expand its data
collection and evaluation.

Performance Evaluation

We will use the above described data systems A.l.S.D. will compile and monitor data on an ongoing basis. Using this data
the Parent Support Office will work closely with the Department of Office of Research and Evaluation to ensure deliverables.

Quality Improvement

Parent surveys are provided to all AISD parent and guardians, which including questions over parent access to PSS,
utilization of PSS services, and post-performance if services were utilized. PSSs will also begin to implement surveys to
parents that have accessed services to measure for increase of knowledge.

Service Coordination with Other Agencies

PSSs work closely with campus Child Study Teams, Family Resource Centers, Social Services Specialists, Neighborhood
Centers, District and City Social Workers to refer and receive clients in order to provide comprehensive services, minimize
duplication and cover gaps in services.

Service Collaboration with Other Agencies

The PSS are expected to work and coordinate with other services offered on their campus. PSS also work with Commuinities
in Schoals, after school programs, and outside organizations in order to provide wrap around services to parents and
communities. For many campuses, the PSS is also responsible with recruiting families for campus teams that require
parental involvement. PSSs are trained to use Youth Service Mapping in order to identify campus and community partners
that identify themselves as City, County and State.

Community Planning Activities

One of the roles of the AISD Parent Support Office is to be a conduit for Non-Profit Organizations / Partners; this includes
establishing relationships with local and national non-profit organizations and service providers, serving as a conduit to the
AISD community. With collaborative planning, outreach, coordination and guidance, the office maximizes the reach and
efficacy of resources.

Created 1/21/2016 9:58:00 AM Last Modified, If Applicable 1/29/2016 11:26:00 AM

Exhibit A.1 Program Work Statement Page 2 of 2



Austin Independent School District

Program Performance Measures

Parent Support

Contract Start Contract End Period Performance Start Period Performance End
11/1/2014 12/31/2016 1/1/2016 12/31/2016
Outputs
OP  Output Measure Period Goal
#  Description City Other  Total
1 Total Number of Unduplicated Clients Served 2500 2500

Created: 1/21/2016 9:56:00 AM Last Modified, If Applicable:

Exhibit A.2 Program Performance Measures

Page 1 of 2



Austin Independent School District Parent Support

Program Performance Measures

Contract Start Contract End Period Performance Start Period Performance End
11/1/2014 12/31/2016 1/1/2016 12/31/2016
QOutcomes Total
OC  Outcome Measure Program
Item Description Goal
1 Num Number of individuals who compiete an educational program that improves their knowledge 1333
1 Den Number of individuals participating in the educational program 1667
1 Rate Percent of individuals who complete an educational program and demonstrate improved 79.96
knowledge
2 Num Number of individuals demonstrating improved life skill(s) 1333
2Den Number of individuals participating in the activity 1667
2 Rate Percent of individuals who demonstrate improved life skills 79.96
Created: 1/21/2016 9:56:00 AM Last Modified, If Applicable:

Exhibit A.2 Program Performance Measures Page 2 of 2



Austin Independent School District

Program Budget and Narrative

Parent Support

Program Start 1/1/2016
Program End 12/31/2016

City Share Other Total
Salary plus Benefits $684,000.00 $625,000.00 $1,309,000.00
General Operations Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Program Subcontractors $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Staff Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Conferences $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Operations SubTotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Food and Beverages for Clients $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Financial Direct Assistance to Clients $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Assistance Please Specify Please Specify Please Specify
Other Assistance Amount $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Direct Assistance SubTotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Capital Outlay Amount $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $684,000.00 $625,000.00 $1,309,000.00

Detailed Budget Narrative
Funding will cover 52% of the salaries and benefits for 58 parent support Specialists district wide.

Salaries plus Benefits
General Op Expenses
Program Subcontractors
Staff Travel
Conferences

Food and Beverage
Financial Assistance

Other Assistance

Capital Outlay

Created 1/21/2016 10:00:00 AM

Exhibit B.1 - Program Budget and Narrative

Last Modified, If Applicable 1/22/2016 10:01:00 AM

Page 1 of 1



AMENDMENT NO. 1
to
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT
No. NI1150000005
BETWEEN THE

CITY OF AUSTIN

AND
AUSTIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
For
PARENT SUPPORT SPECIALISTS

This Agreement (“Agreement”) is between the City of Austin, Texas (“City”), a Texas home-
rule and municipal corporation, and the Austin Independent School District (“District), Travis
County (“County”), and collectively referred to as the “Parties” or individually refetred to a

“Pal.ty”.
1.0 The City of Austin and the District hereby agree to the contract revisions listed below.

2.0 The total Agreement amount is recapped below:

Agreement
Amount
Basic Term: (Nov. 1, 2014 —Dec, 31, 2015) n/a $ 1,250,000
Amendment No, 1: Modify Program Budget
and Narrative $0 $ 1,250,000

3.0 The following changes have been made to the original contract EXHIBITS:

Exhibit B.1 -- Program Budget and Narrative is deleted jn its entirety and replaced with
a new Exhibit B.1 - Program Budget and Narrative. [(ev)scol 1/15/1S5 (2R jﬁ

Exhibit B.2 -- Program Subcontractors is deleted in its entirety,
4,0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this Contract.

5.0 Based on the criteria in the City of Austin Living Wage Resolution #020509-91,
the Living Wage requirement does not apply to this Contract.

6.0 By signing this Amendment, the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its
principals are not currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the
Federal Government, as indicated by the Exclusion records found at SAM.gov, the
State of Texas, or the City of Austin,




7.0 All other Contract terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a

part of the above-referenced contract.

AUSTIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date: "] / 7—"'/5

CITY OF AUSTIN

\vr

Printed Name:

Title:

Date: Dg_[l')'//f




City of Austin

MA 9100 NI150000005 — Austin Independent School District

This agreement was created by the Health and Human Service
Department (HHSD) and is administered and maintained by same.
There is no procurement function other than the creation of the

payment vehicle.


Thorpel
Sticky Note
QA review completed, LGT





























































